IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have
been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16,
and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were
prepared under IAS 17.

Six months ended 30 June 2019
Six months ended

30 June 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation,
maintenance
and interest

expenses, net

Add back:
 net effect

between IAS 17
and IFRS 16

relating to
share of

associates’
results

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts related
to operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(Note (i))

Add back:
tax impact on
the net effect

between IAS 17
and IFRS 16

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

Compared
to amounts
reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F=A+B+C-D+E)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Financial result for the six
months ended 30 June 2019
impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Operating profit 5,226 3,568 – 4,628 – 4,166 4,672

Interest expense (2,876) 1,161 – – – (1,715) (1,536)
Exchange loss, net (317) 97 – – – (220) (471)
Share of associates’ results 7 – 59 – – 66 184

Profit before income tax 2,389 4,826 59 4,628 – 2,646 3,043
Income tax (685) – – – (33) (718) (682)
Profit for the period 1,704 4,826 59 4,628 (33) 1,928 2,361

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 2019

84

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited (Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

2	 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(d)	 Impacts on financial statements (continued)

III.	 Impact for the period (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2019

Six months
ended 30 June

2018

Amounts
reported under

IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(Notes (i) & (ii))

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019
as if under

IAS 17

Compared to
amounts reported

for 2018 under
IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Line items in the consolidated cash flow
statement for the six months ended 30
June 2019 impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operating activities 14,880 (4,628) 10,252 10,629
Interest paid (3,471) 1,161 (2,310) (2,039)
Net cash generated from operating

activities 9,994 (3,467) 6,527 7,363

Capital element of lease rentals paid
(Note (iii)) (8,366) 3,467 (4,899) (4,305)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,368) 3,467 (1,901) (2,004)

Notes:

(i)	 The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in 6 months period
ended 30 June 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied
in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all of the new
leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in
2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

(ii)	 In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute hypothetical

[…]

Renminbi is not freely convertible into foreign currencies. All foreign exchange transactions involving Renminbi must
take place either through the People’s Bank of China (“PBOC”) or other institutions authorised to buy and sell foreign
exchange or at a swap centre.

The Group has significant exposure to foreign currency risk as majority of the Group’s lease liabilities and certain of
the bank borrowings are denominated in foreign currencies, principally USD, Euro and Japanese Yen. Depreciation or
appreciation of Renminbi against foreign currencies affects the Group’s results significantly because the Group’s foreign
currency liabilities generally exceed its foreign currency assets.

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in Group’s profit after tax and retained profits that would arise
if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed
at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. The range of such sensitivity was considered to be
reasonably possible at the end of the reporting date.

30 June 2019

Appreciation/
(depreciation) of

Renminbi against
foreign currency

Increase/
(decrease) on

profit after tax and
retained profits

RMB million

USD 1% 517
(1%) (517)

Euro 1% 27
(1%) (27)

Japanese Yen 10% 102
(10%) (102)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

China Southern Airlines Company Limited

87

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited (Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (continued)
(c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

31 December 2018

Appreciation/
(depreciation) of

Renminbi against
foreign currency

Increase/
(decrease) on

profit after tax and
retained profits

RMB million

USD 1% 195
(1%) (195)

Euro 1% 28
(1%) (28)

Japanese Yen 10% 103
(10%) (103)

(d)	 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss